inflows increased by CHF 2.2 billion. Managed account assets in-
creased 5% to CHF 177 billion as of 31 December 2010, from CHF
168 billion on 31 December 2009. In US dollar terms, managed
account assets increased 18% and comprised 26% of invested
assets compared with 24% on 31 December 2009.

94

Financial and operating performance
Wealth Management Americas

Gross margin on invested assets
The gross margin on invested assets was 80 basis points, down
from 81 basis points, as income increased only slightly, while aver-
age invested assets increased 2%. In US dollar terms, the gross
margin on invested assets decreased 3 basis points to 78 basis

points, as income growth of 4% was outpaced by an 8% rise in
average invested assets. This margin decrease was due to declines
in net trading income and interest of 3 basis points and 2 basis
points, respectively, partly offset by an increase of 2 basis points
from net fees and commissions.

95

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 a

n
d

 o
p

er
at

in
g

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

Global Asset Management

Business division reporting

As of or for the year ended % change from

CHF million, except where indicated 31.12.11 31.12.10 31.12.09 31.12.10

Net management fees 1 1,704 1,918 1,904 (11)

Performance fees 99 141 233 (30)

Total operating income 1,803 2,058 2,137 (12)

Personnel expenses 955 1,096 996 (13)

General and administrative expenses 375 400 387 (6)

Services (to) / from other business divisions (1) (5) (74) 80

Depreciation of property and equipment 38 43 36 (12)

Impairment of goodwill 0 0 340

Amortization of intangible assets 8 8 13 0

Total operating expenses 1,375 2 1,542 1,698 (11)

Business division performance before tax 428 516 438 (17)

Key performance indicators 3

Pre-tax profit growth (%) (17.1) 17.8 (67.1)

Cost / income ratio (%) 76.3 74.9 79.5

Information by business line

Income

Traditional investments 1,097 1,259 1,319 (13)

Alternative and quantitative investments 253 325 405 (22)

Global real estate 263 258 185 2

Infrastructure and private equity 4 24 14 13 71

Fund services 165 202 214 (18)

Total operating income 1,803 2,058 2,137 (12)

Gross margin on invested assets (bps)

Traditional investments 23 25 26 (8)

Alternative and quantitative investments 76 88 102 (14)

Global real estate 72 68 47 6

Infrastructure and private equity 4 83 130 114 (36)

Total gross margin 33 36 37 (8)

Net new money (CHF billion) 5

Traditional investments 0.0 4.2 (40.6)

Alternative and quantitative investments (0.8) (3.2) (6.7)

Global real estate 1.6 0.6 1.4

Infrastructure and private equity 4 3.5 0.1 0.1

Total net new money 4.3 1.8 (45.8)

Net new money excluding money market flows 9.0 8.2 (33.7)

of which: from third parties 12.2 16.2 (6.8)

of which: from UBS’s wealth management businesses (3.1) (8.1) (26.9)

Money market flows (4.7) (6.4) (12.1)

of which: from third parties 0.2 2.0 1.7

of which: from UBS’s wealth management businesses (5.0) (8.3) (13.8)

1 Net management fees include transaction fees, fund administration revenues (including interest and trading income from lending business and foreign exchange hedging as part of the fund services offering), gains or
losses from seed money and co-investments, funding costs and other items that are not performance fees.  2 Operating expenses include restructuring charges of CHF 26 million. Refer to “Note 37 Reorganizations and
disposals” in the “Financial information” section of this report for more information.  3 For the definitions of our key performance indicators, refer to the “Measurement of performance” section of this  report.  4 With